Experience gains/(losses) on scheme liabilities (3.1) 45.4 (25.5) 31.5 100.5
Experience gains/(losses) on scheme assets 275.5 (98.7) 139.4 167.5 (345.4)
Movement on restricted surplus 0.1 1.1 (0.5) 1.3 (0.5)

Experience gains on liabilities in 2012 and 2009 include the impact of using the latest available member data for the UK triennial valuations which
were in progress at 31 July 2012 and 31 July 2009 respectively.

Sensitivity
The valuation of post-retirement schemes involves judgements about uncertain future events. Sensitivities in respect of the key assumptions used
to measure the principal pension schemes as at 31 July 2013 are set out below. These sensitivities show the hypothetical impact of a change in
each of the listed assumptions in isolation, with the exception of the sensitivity to inflation which incorporates the impact of certain correlating
assumptions. While each of these sensitivities holds all other assumptions constant, in practice such assumptions rarely change in isolation and
the impacts may offset to some extent.

Profit before tax
 for year ended

 31 July 2013
£m

Increase/
(decrease) in

scheme assets
£m

(Increase)/
decrease in

scheme
liabilities

£m

Rate of mortality – 1 year increase in life expectancy (4.1) 32.8 (123.3)
Rate of mortality – 1 year decrease in life expectancy 4.0 (32.8) 124.0
Rate of inflation – 0.25% increase (3.3) 11.0 (85.6)
Discount rate – 0.25% increase (5.6) (16.2) 139.8
Market value of scheme assets – 2.5% increase 3.3 74.6
Healthcare cost trends – 1% increase   (0.2)
Healthcare cost trends – 1% decrease   0.2

The effect on profit before tax reflects the impact of current service cost, interest cost and expected return on assets.

The value of the scheme assets is affected by changes in mortality rates, inflation and discounting because they affect the carrying value of the
insurance assets.

Adoption of ‘IAS 19 (Revised 2011): Employee benefits’
From 1 August 2013 Smiths Group will be applying ‘IAS 19 (Revised 2011): Employee benefits’. Implementing this standard is expected to have
the following impact on the reported position and performance of Smiths Group: